--------- ------- --------- ---------

   Income from continuing

   operations before income

   taxes   $35.9   $20.6   $77.1   $61.1

   ========= ======= ========= =========

(a) Reflects trade receivables, net, divided by average daily sales

   during the quarter.

(b) Reflects cost of sales (excluding restructuring and related

   charges) during the quarter divided by average inventory for the

   quarter, multiplied by four.

   Table 3

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

   For the three months ended July 3, 2005 and June 27, 2004

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS

   ------------------------------------------------------

   F2005   F2004

   ------------------------------------------------------

   As   Pro Forma   Pro   As   Pro Forma  Pro

   Reported Adjustments  Forma  Reported Adjustments Forma

Net sales   $730.4   $-   $730.4   $308.3   $-   $308.3

Gross profit   276.6  15.1 (a)   291.7   134.7   -   134.7

Gross profit %

 of sales   37.9%   39.9%   43.7%   43.7%

Operating

 expenses   203.2   7.3 (b)   195.9   97.2   1.7 (c)   95.5

Operating income  73.4  22.4   95.8   37.5   1.7   39.2

Operating income

 % of sales   10.0%   13.1%   12.2%   12.7%

Income from

 continuing

 operations

 before income

 taxes   35.9  22.4   58.3   20.6   1.7   22.3

Income from

 continuing

 operations (d)   23.7  15.0   38.7   12.8   1.1   13.9

Loss from

 discontinued

 operations, net

 of tax   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Net

   income   23.7  15.0   38.7   12.8   1.1   13.9

Basic earnings

 per share (e)   $0.48 $0.31   $0.79   $0.38 $0.03   $0.41

   ========================== ===========================

Diluted earnings

 per share (e)   $0.46 $0.30   $0.76   $0.36 $0.03   $0.39

   ========================== ===========================

(a) Reflects inventory valuation adjustments of $5.7 million related

   to the fair value write-up of Tetra inventory and $1.6 million

   related to the fair value write-up of United inventory in

   accordance with the requirements of SFAS 141, "Business

   Combinations." Also includes $7.8 million of restructuring and

[…]

(c) For the three months ended June 27, 2004, reflects the completion

   of global restructuring initiatives and the impact of initiatives

   related to the integration of the Remington business.

(d) During the three months ended July 3, 2005, the Company, based on

   its current estimate of profits for fiscal 2005, reduced its full

   year effective tax rate from 37 percent to approximately 36

   percent.

(e) Per share figures calculated prior to rounding in millions.

   Table 3 (continued)

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

   For the nine months ended July 3, 2005 and June 27, 2004

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   NINE MONTHS

   -------------------------------------------------------

   F2005   F2004

   ------------------------------------------------------

   As   Pro Forma   Pro   As   Pro Forma  Pro

   Reported Adjustments  Forma  Reported Adjustments Forma

Net sales   $1,755.7   $-   $1,755.7 $1,040.3   $-   $1,040.3

Gross profit   664.5  42.8 (a)   707.3   450.6  (1.1) (b)  449.5

Gross profit %

 of sales   37.8%   40.3%   43.3%   43.2%

Operating

 expenses   494.1   7.0 (c)   487.1   340.8   7.7 (b)   333.1

Operating

 income   170.4  49.8   220.2   109.8   6.6   116.4

Operating

 income % of

 sales   9.7%   12.5%   10.6%   11.2%

Income from

 continuing

 operations

 before income

 taxes   77.1  61.9 (d)   139.0   61.1   6.6   67.7

Income from

 continuing

 operations (e)   49.7  39.9   89.6   37.9   4.1   42.0

Loss from

 discontinued

 operations,

 net of tax   -   -   -   (0.3)  0.3 (f)   -

   Net

   income   49.7  39.9   89.6   37.6   4.4   42.0

Basic earnings

 per share (g)   $1.18 $0.95   $2.13   $1.14 $0.13   $1.27

   ========================== ===========================

Diluted

 earnings per

 share (g)   $1.13 $0.91   $2.04   $1.09 $0.13   $1.22

   ========================== ===========================

(a) Reflects inventory valuation adjustments of $5.7 million related

   to the fair value write-up of Tetra inventory and $29.3 million

   related to the fair value write-up of United inventory in

   accordance with the requirements of SFAS 141, "Business

   Combinations." Also includes $7.8 million of restructuring and

   related charges incurred during the period associated with the

   closure of our manufacturing facility in Breitenbach, France.

(b) For the nine months ended June 27, 2004, reflects the completion